Summary of Paralegal Division Survey Conducted in Fall of 2024
BRIEF HISTORY OF THE PARALEGAL DIVISION

The Paralegal Division of the State Bar of New Mexico (the Division) was created by
Supreme Court rule in 1995 to serve the needs of paralegals throughout the state. Requirements
for membership in the Division can be found at Rule 24-101.A NMRA.

SURVEY METHODOLOGY & PURPOSE

The Division’s goal is to survey its members and other legal staff every five years. The
last survey was done in 2019. On October 11, 2024, the Division had a survey with 51 questions
sent to its members. The purpose of this survey was to collect statistical and practical information
relating to salaries and utilization of paralegals within the legal community in order to better
understand the economics of paralegal employment in New Mexico along with information from
Division members relating to their relationship with the Division. Members were invited to
complete the survey questionnaire and share the survey with other paralegals and legal assistants.
The final report with the responses to the survey is provided here along with a summary of the
results.

PARTICIPANT ASSOCIATION INFORMATION

The Division received 88 responses to the survey — 72 from active members, 4 from
inactives and 12 from non-members. (Q1) 94% of the respondents were employed in positions
titled paralegal and 6% were employed in positions titled as legal assistant by their employers (Q3)
and 97% indicate they qualify under Rule 24-101.1 NMRA to call themselves a paralegal. (Q4)
Of the 17 respondents who were members of a national paralegal association, 15 were members
of NALA, 1 is a member of NALS and 3 indicated affiliation with another national association; a
majority lived in the larger metropolitan centers of New Mexico with 53% in Albuquerque, 20%
in the Santa Fe, Los Alamos or Taos areas, 9% in the Roswell, Clovis and Hobbs areas, 11% were
in the Las Cruces area and 6% lived in other locations. (Q6)

EDUCATION

The vast majority of the respondents had higher education with 34% having completed
associate degree programs: 45% had bachelor degrees, 11% had master’s degrees and 4% had
doctoral degrees. (Q7) For education specific to a paralegal program, 22% had a certificate from
a paralegal program, 56% had associate degrees, 3% had bachelor degrees, 1% had a master’s
degree and 6% indicated other paralegal education while 22% responded they had no specific
paralegal education. (Q8) Of the 17 respondents who indicated they have completed national
paralegal certification examinations, 15 held Certified Paralegal (CP) credentials and 7 held the
Advanced Certified Paralegal (ACP) credentials and 2 held other credentials. (Q9)



YEARS OF EXPERIENCE

The majority of the 81 survey participants for the paralegal experience question indicated
considerable experience: 9% had 6-10 years, 14% had 11-15 year, 22% had 16-20 years, 15% had
21-25 years and 28% had over 25 years of experience as paralegals. The remaining 12% had under
1 year up to 5 years of experience. (Q10) For years with their current employer, 13% responded
with 6-10 years, 11% with 11-15 years, 6% with 16-20 years, 16% with 21-25 or over 25 years
with their current employer. The other 55% had been with their current employer for under 1 year
up to 5 years. (Q11) Most of the paralegals responding to the survey work in a private law firm
setting — 68%. Employment in the public sector or government and non-profit agencies both ran
a distant second with 10% each. All other responding paralegals (12%) were divided among the
other categories. (Q12)

EMPLOYER DATA & PARALEGAL TO ATTORNEY RATIO

The employers of the responding paralegals ranged in size from 45% with 1-4 attorneys;
23% with 5-10 attorneys; 8% had 11-19 attorneys and 23% had 20 or more attorneys. (Q13) The
majority of those (77%) had 1-4 paralegals; 14% had 5-10 paralegals, 1% had 11-19 paralegals
and 8% had 20 or more paralegals. (Q14) Those statistics result in a paralegal to attorney ratio of
1 to 1 at 18% of employers, 1 paralegal to 2-3 attorneys at a majority of employers (46%); 1
paralegal to 3-5 attorneys at 18% of employers; 9% with 2 paralegals for every 3-10 attorneys and
8% with other ratios. (Q15)

AREAS OF PRACTICE SUPPORTED & WORK DUTIES

Survey participants reported supporting the full spectrum of practice areas and performed
a broad variety of regular duties. (See Q16 and Q17 respectively for the complete details.)

A total of 81 survey respondents assessed their work duties as follows: 7 said 25% of their
work was on paralegal tasks; 18 said 50% was on paralegal tasks; 23 indicated 75% of their work
was on paralegal tasks and 33 said 90% was on paralegal tasks. (Q18)

PARALEGAL HIRING REQUIREMENTS

As to whether their employers had minimum requirements to hire paralegals, 59% said yes
with those requirements varying between a minimum number of years of legal experience,
minimum educational requirement or national certification. Other respondents indicated their
employers had no minimum requirements or they did not know. (Q19)

HOURLY BILLING RATES & MINIMUM BILLING REQUIREMENTS

Where their employers billed for their work, the hourly rates ranged from below $80/hour
to the highest rate of over $200/hour with the largest % (23%) at $91-100/hour. (Q20) A third of
responding paralegals (33%) were expected to bill a minimum number of hours a month; 43% did
not have minimum billable requirements and 25% said that was not applicable. (Q21) Of the 26



respondents who indicated they had minimum billable hour requirements, 38% said they were
expected to bill 104-120 hours per month. The minimum requirements of the other respondents
ranged from less than 40 hours per month up to 144-160 hours per month. (Q22)

NUMBER OF HOURS WORKED PER WEEK & OVERTIME OR COMPENSATORY PAY

Most of the survey participants (83%) worked full-time (35 or more hours per week) (Q23)
and 59% worked an average of 36-40 hours per week. (Q24). Over half of the respondents (65%)
indicated they rarely or sometimes worked in excess of 40 hours per week with 19% indicating
they work in excess most of the time or always. (Q25) Of those who work in excess of their
normal hours, 43% were paid overtime, 57% were not. (Q26) As to whether they received
compensatory time-off if they worked in excess, 39% said yes, 61% said no. (Q27)

PARALEGAL SALARY RANGES BY LOCATION & EMPLOYMENT SECTOR

In an effort to identify how paralegal salaries vary between the urban and rural areas of
New Mexico and across employment sectors (private, corporate, public and non-profit), the survey
posed questions related to the annual salaries of respondents for full-time work (35 hours per week
or more) excluding overtime and bonuses and hourly pay for part-time work (under 35 hours per
week) for the Albuquerque, Santa Fe, Los Alamos and Las Cruces areas by employment sector at
Questions 28 and 29. Those same questions were asked for survey participants working in areas
outside of those areas in Questions 30 and 31. See the corresponding bar graphs in the survey final
report for the detailed results.

Question 28 — Annual salary ranges reported for full-time employment (35 hours or more/week)
excluding overtime and bonuses in respondents employed in the Albuquerque, Santa Fe, Los
Alamos and Las Cruces metropolitan areas by employment sector:

Private: (36 respondents)
Low-end — 11% received between $40,000 and $49,999
High-end — 9% received between $90,000 to more than $130,000
Median — 28% received between $60,000 and $69,999
Corporate: (2 respondents)
Low-end — 1 received between $30,000 and $39,999
High-end — 1 received between $70,000 and $79,999
Public: (9 respondents)
Low-end — 56% received between $60,000 and $69,999
High-end — 22% received between $90,000 to more than $130,000
Median — approximately $65,000
Non-Profit: (9 respondents)
Low-end — 11% received between $30,000 and $39,999
High-end — 22% received between $70,000 and $79,999
Median — 44% received between $40,000 and $59,999



Question 29 — Annual salary ranges reported for full-time employment (35 hours or more/week)
excluding overtime and bonuses for respondents employed outside of the Albuquerque, Santa Fe,
Los Alamos and Las Cruces metropolitan areas by employment sector:

Private: (7 respondents)
Low-end — 14% received between $50,000 and $59,999
High-end — 29% received between $80,000 and $89,999
Median — 57% received between $60,000 and $69,999
Corporate: (1 respondent) received between $90,000 and $99,999
Public: (3 respondents) received between $60,000 and $69,999
Non-Profit: (2 respondents) received between $60,000 and $69,999

Question 30 — Hourly compensation reported for part-time employment (less than 35 hours/week)
for respondents employed in the Albuquerque, Santa Fe, Los Alamos and Las Cruces metropolitan
areas for the only employment sector reported:

Private: (7 respondents)
Low-end — 14% received between $20.00 and $21.99
High-end — 14% received between $46.00 and $47.99
Median — 29% received between $32.00 and $33.99

Question 31 — Hourly compensation reported for part-time employment (less than 35 hours/week)
for respondents employed outside of the Albuquerque, Santa Fe, Los Alamos and Las Cruces
metropolitan areas for the only employment sector reported:

Private: (5 respondents)
Low-end — 40% received between $16.00 and $17.99
High-end — 20% received over $50.00
Median — 20% received between $18.00 and $19.99

CONTRACT PARALEGALS HOURLY CHARGE

Question 32 asked contract paralegals what they charged their employers per hour. Of the
5 respondents working in private practice, 3 charged $25-49 per hour and 2 charged $100-125 per
hour. The one public sector respondent indicated an hourly charge of $100-125. (Q32)

BENEFITS

The majority of responding paralegals (54%) indicated they get 10 or more sick or PTO
days per year; 15% received 6-9 days per year; 1% received 3-5 days; 6% received no PTO days
and 24% said the question for not applicable for their employment. (Q33) For vacation days, 2%
received 1 week per year; 33% received 2 weeks; 17% for 3 weeks; 9% received 4 weeks; 8%
received more than 4 weeks; 8% received no vacation days and 24% said the question for not
applicable for their employment. (Q34) For paid holidays, 41% of the 75 respondents received
10 or more; 39% received 6-9; 9% received 3-5; 5% received none and 5% said the question was



not applicable for their employment. (Q36) The 49 paralegals responding to question 35 indicated
their employers did not differentiate between sick, PTO and vacation days and they received a total
of: more than 4 weeks (22%); 3 or 4 weeks (20%); 2 weeks (8%); 1 week (2%); none (2%) and
45% said the question was not applicable for their employment. (Q35) Question 37 requested
information regarding fully or partially paid employer benefits to which 77 paralegals responded.
The benefits ranged from health, life, dental, vision and disability insurance for the employee or
and/or family; retirement contributions, free representation, parking and other benefits. See the
bar graphs in the final report below for the details. (Q37)

EMPLOYER-PAID EDUCATIONAL BENEFITS

Employer-paid educational benefits were addressed in question 38 with 71% indicating
they received legal continuing education fees; 67% received paid time off to attend CLE; 15%
received tuition reimbursement; 8% received reimbursement for books and 18% indicated they
didn’t get any educational benefits or the question didn’t apply. (Q38) Of the 78 paralegals
responding to whether their employers offered a flexible work schedule or remote work options,
76% said yes; 21% said no and 4% said the question was not applicable to their employment.

(Q39)
Members’ Interests & Expectations For Their Division Membership

Questions 40 through 51 addressed various aspects of Paralegal Division members’ interest
in Division activities as follows:

Q40 — interest in participating in informal PD networking events such as meet-and-greets,
coffee meet-ups, happy hours or lunches: of 78 respondents, 56% said yes, 44% said no

Q41 — for topics of interest for PD-sponsored CLEs: of 76 respondents (participants
could select more than one topic), 70% were interested in litigation skills; 63% in general office
skills including dealing with difficult clients or co-workers; 62% in skills related to specific
practice areas; 74% in legal research, brief preparation, proofing & cite-checking; and 8% in
other topics

Q42 — interest in assisting with PD-sponsored CLEs: of 78 respondents, 8% were
interested in presenting at CLEs; 19% were interested in helping coordinate CLEs and 73% were
not interested

Q43 — interest in a member-benefit related to reimbursement of the cost required to sit for
national certification examinations: of 77 respondents, 43% were interested and 57% were not

Q44 — interest in assisting with the PD’s periodic newsletters: of 78 respondents, 19%
were interested and 81% were not

Q45 — interest in running for a PD Board position or serving on a committee: of 71
respondents, 14% were interested in serving on a committee, 8% were interested in running for a
Board position and 80% were not

Q46 — when asked if they had suggestions for the PD webpage: of 76 respondents, 4%
said yes, 96% said no



Q47 — when asked if they had suggestions for how the PD can encourage members’
participation in PD activities: of 72 respondents, 13% said yes, 87% said no

Q48 — what keeps members from participating in PD activities: of 71 respondents, 39%
said location; 38% said dates/times offered; 8% said lack of offerings; 4% said lack of
information about offerings; 55% said lack of time; 4% said lack of interest and 14% indicated
there were other reasons

Q49 — when asked if there was anything else the respondent would like to share with the
PD Board: of the 74 respondents, 5% said yes, 92% said no and 3% said other

Q50 — when asked if they had suggestions for anything else the PD might offer members:
of the 70 respondents, 10% said yes; 81% said no and 9% checked the suggestions response

Q51 — what members have gained or hope to gain from PD membership: those responses
were included in the comments below Q51 with networking, professional development and
CLEs being mentioned most frequently.

CONCLUSION

In summary, these results provide the Division, Board of Directors and interested others
with current statistical information regarding paralegal salaries, benefits and paralegal utilization
within the New Mexico legal community. In particular, we hope that information helps paralegal
educators recruit prospective students to enter the paralegal profession with current information
about the salary, benefits and actual work done by practicing paralegals. The results may also
provide working paralegals and employers alike current salary, benefits and utilization data. That
may help both evaluate whether the salaries and benefits offered are competitive to hire and retain
competent, experienced paralegals in today’s employment market. The questions and answers
related to members’ interests and expectations for their membership will help the Division and the
Board of Directors better serve its members and the legal community. The Division thanks the
members of the Survey Working Group who helped develop the survey, the respondents and the
State Bar staff in the Member Services and IT Departments who facilitated the survey.
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1. Are you a member of the State Bar of New Mexico Paralegal Division?

Yes - Active

Yes - Inactive

No

(Did Not Answer)

(N =88)

82%

6%

13%

0%

0% 20%

40% 60% 80% 100%

© 2025
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2. If you answered “no” to the above question, have you considered becoming a member? See Rule 24-101.1 NMRA for
membership qualifications. If not, please explain why not.

(N=12)
Yes 58%
No 25%
Please Explain Why Not 17%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Please Explain Why Not
1. Paralegal courses and/or certification requirement
2. No Response Provided
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3. What is your title?

(N =81)

Paralegal 94%

Legal Assistant 6%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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4. Do you qualify under the S.Ct. Rules (Rule 20-115 NMRA) to call yourself a paralegal (even if your title is legal assistant)?
(N=77)

Yes 97%

No 3%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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5. Are you currently a member of any of the following national paralegal associations? (Check all that apply)

(N=17)
NALA — The Paralegal Association 88%
NFPA — National Federation of Paralegal Associations | 0%
NALS — National Association for Legal Support Professionals 6%
Other (Please specify) 18%
Other (Please Specify) 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

1. lam not a paralegal
2. No Response Provided by the Participant
3. ABA - American Bar Association
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6. Geographical region of New Mexico where you live:

(N =81)

Albuquerque area 53%
Santa Fe / Los Alamos / Taos area
Roswell / Clovis / Hobbs area

Las Cruces area

Farmington area

Other (Please specify)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Other (Please Specify)

1. Alamogordo/Ruidoso
2. Rio Rancho

3. Carlsbad
4
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7. Indicate the highest educational degree you have attained:

(N = 80)
High school diploma/GED
Associate's Degree
Bachelor’s Degree 45%
Master’s Degree
Doctorate Degree
0% 20% 40% 6(;% 8(;% 10I0%
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8. Indicate each of the following types of paralegal educational programs you have completed(Check all that apply):
(N=79)

A certificate paralegal program
Associate's Degree in a paralegal program 56%
Bachelor's Degree in a paralegal program

Master's Degree in a paralegal program

None of the above

Other (Please specify)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Other (Please Specify)

J.D.

Office management

Hands on work through my employer
Bachelor's Political Science

16 years of working under an attorney
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9. Paralegal certification indicates you have successfully completed a national paralegal competency examination. Do you
have any of the following certifications: (Check all that apply)

(N=17)

Certified Paralegal (CP) from NALA (“The Paralegal Association”) 88%

Advanced Certified Paralegal (ACP) from NALA (“The Paralegal

0,
Association”) 41%

PACE Registered Paralegal (RP) from NFPA (“National Federation of 0%
Paralegal Associations”) ?
CLP (or PLS) from NALS (“National Association for Legal Support

0,
Professionals”) 0%

If you selected ACP from NALA, What is your specialty? 12%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
What is your specialty?
1. Domestic Matters
2. Ediscovery, Contract Management, and Real Estate Principles
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10. Years of paralegal experience:

(N =81)

Less than 1 year
1-5 years

6-10 years
11-15 years
16-20 years
21-25 years

Over 25 years 28%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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11. Years with current employer:

Less than 1 year
1-5 years 42%

6-10 years
11-15 years
16-20 years

21-25 years

Over 25 years

(N =79)

0% 20% 40% 60%
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80%

100%
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12. Where do you work?

Private law firm

Insurance agency

Public sector/Governmental
Self-Employed
Health/Medical institution
Bank

Corporation

Court system

Non-profit agency

Other (Please specify)

14

(N = 80)
68%
Other (Please specify)
1. Between Jobs
10%
20% 40% 60% 80%
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100%
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13. Number of attorneys in firm or office?

1-4 45%
5-10

11-19

20 or more

(N=77)

0% 20% 40% 60%
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80%

100%
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14. Number of paralegals in firm or office?

(N =79)
1-4 77%
5-10

11-19

20 or more

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
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100%
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15. Ratio of paralegals to attorneys in firm or office?

(N =76)

1to 1 (1 paralegal, 1 attorney)

1to 2-3 (1 paralegal, 2 to 3 attorneys) 46%
1 to 3-5 (1 paralegal, 3 to 5 attorneys)

2 to 3-10 (2 paralegals, 3 to 10 attorneys)

Other (Please specify)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
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100%
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Other (Please Specify)

1-11

1-30

2-12

Assigned by area of law

1to 6 and at one point 1 to 12

4 paralegals, 2 attorneys, 10 judges
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16. Areas of practice (please mark all areas that comprise at least 20% of areas that you support):

Admiralty/Maritime
Antitrust

Asbestos

Aviation
Banking/Finance
Bankruptcy

Civil Rights
Collections/Foreclosure
Commercial Lending
Construction

Contracts

(N =81)
Administrative I 1%
0%
2%
1%
0%
1%
26%
27%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

19
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16. Areas of practice (please mark all areas that comprise at least 20% of areas that you support): (Continued)

Copyright
Corporate

Courts

Criminal
Cybersecurity
Domestic Relations 25%
Education

Elder Law
Employment/Labor Law 27%
Entertainment
Environmental

ERISA/Employee Benefits/Pension

(N =81)

0% 20% 40%
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60%

80%

100%
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16. Areas of practice (please mark all areas that comprise at least 20% of areas that you support): (Continued)

Family Law 26%
Franchise
Government
Healthcare
Immigration
Insurance 23%
Intellectual Properties

International

Legislation/Lobbying

Litigation (if not covered by another category)
Medical Malpractice

Multi-state Litigation

(N =81)

0% 20% 40% 60%
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80%

100%

© 2025



16. Areas of practice (please mark all areas that comprise at least 20% of areas that you support): (Continued)

Mergers/Acquisitions
Municipal Finance
Native American/Tribal
Non-Profit
Patent/Trademark
Personal Injury
Products Liability
Public

Oil & Gas

Real Estate

Risk Management

Securities/Blue Sky

22

33%

(N =81)

0%

20%

40%
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80%

100%
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16. Areas of practice (please mark all areas that comprise at least 20% of areas that you support): (Continued)
(N=81)

Social Security

Tax
Telecommunications
Trade Regulation
Transportation

Trust & Estates/Probate 20%
Utilities/Energy
Veterans Law

Workers’” Compensation

Other (Please specify)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

23 2 sogolytics o 205



24

Other (Please Specify)

Landlord/Tenant
Domestic Violence

No Response Provided
Housing

Landlord/Tenant

Public Pension retirement
Landlord/Tenant
Appellate

2 sogolytics
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17. What are your regular duties? (please check all that apply)

Appear before administrative agencies
Assist/attend depositions
Assist/attend mediations, arbitrations
Assist/attend court hearings, trials
Attend attorney meetings

Attend attorney/client meetings
Bookkeeping

Calendaring deadlines

Case management

Client/witness interviews

Copying

Court filings

25

(N = 80)
24%
25%
50%
38%
41%
68%
79%
41%
55%
68%
40% 60% 80%
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100%
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17. What are your regular duties? (please check all that apply) (Continued)

Deposition summaries

Document analysis/summary

Document control for large cases

Document organization

Draft correspondence

Draft legal briefs, legal memoranda or other legal documents
Draft pleadings/document responses/discovery
Factual research

Faxing

Investigation

Law library maintenance

Legal research, advanced

2 2 sogolytics

(N = 80)

70%
78%
81%
49%
74%
48%
43%
41%
6%
30%
20% 40% 60% 80%

100%
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17. What are your regular duties? (please check all that apply) (Continued)

(N =80)
Legal research, basic
Legal research, intermediate
Office personnel management
Other administrative duties 59%
Training employees
0% 20% 40% 6(;% 8(I)% 1OI0%
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18. Would you say within your position your work consists primarily of:

(N=81)
25% Paralegal tasks
50% Paralegal tasks
75% Paralegal tasks
90% Paralegal tasks 40%
Other (Please specify)
0% 20% 40% 6(;% 80I% 106%

Other (Please Specify)
1. 1 am a mediator for the Court. | am also the Program Coordinator.
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19. Does your employer have minimum requirements to hire for a paralegal position? See Rule 20-115 NMRA (Please check

all that apply)

Yes — minimum number of years of legal experience

Yes — minimum education

Yes — certification from a national paralegal organization
No

Don’t know

34%

Other (Please specify)

(N =79)

0% 20% 40%
Other (Please Specify)

1. It depends on the position

29 2 sogolytics

60%

80%

100%
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20. If your employer bills clients for your work, what is your current hourly billing rate?
(N=52)
Below $80
$81-$90
$91-$100
$101-$110
$111-$120
$121-$130
$131-$140
$141-$150
$151-$160
$161-$170
$171-$180
$181-$190

23%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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20. If your employer bills clients for your work, what is your current hourly billing rate? (Continued)
(N=52)

$191-5200 2%

Over $200 4%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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21. Are you expected to produce a set number of billable hours per week/month?

(N =80)
Yes 33%
No 43%
Not applicable 25%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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22. If you answered Yes to question 21, what are your billable expectations?
(N =26)

less than 10 hours per week / 40 hours per month
11-15 hours per week / 44-60 hours per month
16-20 hours per week / 64-80 hours per month
21-25 hours per week / 84-100 hours per month
26-30 hours per week / 104-120 hours per month 38%

31-35 hours per week / 124-140 hours per month

36-40 hours per week / 144-160 hours per month

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
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100%
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23. Your employment basis can be best described as:

(N = 80)

83%

Full-time (35 or more hours per week)

Part-time (Less than 35 hours per week)

Contract work

Other (Please specify)

Other (Please Specify) 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
1. Extended
2. Salaried
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24. What is the average number of hours you work per week?

(N =81)

20 or less
21-25
26-30
31-35
36-40

59%

Over 40

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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25. How often do you work in excess of your normal working hours?
(N=81)

Never
Rarely 38%
Sometimes

About half the time
Most of the time
Always

Over 40

N/A

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
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26. If you work in excess, do you get paid overtime?

(N =75)

Yes 43%

No 57%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
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100%
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27. If you work in excess, do you get comp time?

(N =75)

Yes 39%

No 61%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
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IF YOU WORK IN THE ALBUQUERQUE, SANTA FE, LOS ALAMOS OR LAS CRUCES AREAS, PLEASE ANSWER THIS
QUESTION. IF YOU WORK OUTSIDE THOSE AREAS, GO TO QUESTION 29.

28. If you are a full-time employee (35 or more hours per week), what is your annual compensation, including overtime and any bonuses?:
(Please check your compensation range within the applicable employment sector): PRIVATE

(N =36)
$20,000-$29,999
$30,000-$39,999
$40,000-$49,999
$50,000-$59,999 25%
$60,000-$69,999 28%

$70,000-$79,999
$80,000-$89,999
$90,000-$99,999
$100,000-$109,999

$110,000-$119,999

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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IF YOU WORK IN THE ALBUQUERQUE, SANTA FE, LOS ALAMOS OR LAS CRUCES AREAS, PLEASE ANSWER THIS
QUESTION. IF YOU WORK OUTSIDE THOSE AREAS, GO TO QUESTION 29.

28. If you are a full-time employee (35 or more hours per week), what is your annual compensation, including overtime and any bonuses?:
(Please check your compensation range within the applicable employment sector): PRIVATE (Continued)
(N =36)

$120,000-$129,999 3%

Over $130,000 | 0%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

" 2 sogolytics 02025
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IF YOU WORK IN THE ALBUQUERQUE, SANTA FE, LOS ALAMOS OR LAS CRUCES AREAS, PLEASE ANSWER THIS

QUESTION. IF YOU WORK OUTSIDE THOSE AREAS, GO TO QUESTION 29.

28. If you are a full-time employee (35 or more hours per week), what is your annual compensation, including overtime and any bonuses?:
(Please check your compensation range within the applicable employment sector): PRIVATE

Response Count (N) Percentage (%)
$20,000-529,999 0 0%
$30,000-539,999 0 0%
$40,000-549,999 4 11%
$50,000-559,999 9 25%
$60,000-569,999 10 28%
$70,000-579,999 8 22%

$80,000-589,999

6%

$90,000-$99,999

3%

$100,000-5109,999

3%

$110,000-5119,999

O |k, | N

0%

$120,000-5129,999 1 3%
Over $130,000 0 0%
Total Responses 36

2 sogolytics
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28. If you are a full-time employee (35 or more hours per week), what is your annual compensation, including overtime and any bonuses?:
(Please check your compensation range within the applicable employment sector): CORPORATE

(N=2)
$20,000-529,999 | 0%
$40,000-$49,999 | 0%
$50,000-$59,999 | 0%
$60,000-569,999 | 0%
$80,000-589,999 | 0%
$90,000-$99,999 | 0%
$100,000-$109,999 | 0%
$110,000-$119,999 | 0%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Response | Count (N) | Percentage (%)
$20,000-529,999 0 0%
$30,000-539,999 1 50%
$40,000-549,999 0 0%
$50,000-559,999 0 0%
0
1

$60,000-569,999 0%
$70,000-579,999 50%

$80,000-589,999
$90,000-599,999
$100,000-5109,999
$110,000-5119,999

0%
0%
0%
0%

oO|lo |0 | o

$120,000-5129,999 0 0%
Over $130,000 0 0%
Total Responses 2
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IF YOU WORK IN THE ALBUQUERQUE, SANTA FE, LOS ALAMOS OR LAS CRUCES AREAS, PLEASE ANSWER THIS
QUESTION. IF YOU WORK OUTSIDE THOSE AREAS, GO TO QUESTION 29.

28. If you are a full-time employee (35 or more hours per week), what is your annual compensation, including overtime and any bonuses?:
(Please check your compensation range within the applicable employment sector): PUBLIC (STATE OR FEDERAL GOVERNMENT)

(N=9)
$20,000-529,999 | 0%
$30,000-$39,999 | 0%
$40,000-549,999 | 0%
$50,000-559,999 | 0%
$60,000-569,999 | 56%
$70,000-$79,999
$80,000-589,999
$90,000-$99,999
$100,000-5109,999
$110,000-$119,999
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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IF YOU WORK IN THE ALBUQUERQUE, SANTA FE, LOS ALAMOS OR LAS CRUCES AREAS, PLEASE ANSWER THIS
QUESTION. IF YOU WORK OUTSIDE THOSE AREAS, GO TO QUESTION 29.

28. If you are a full-time employee (35 or more hours per week), what is your annual compensation, including overtime and any bonuses?: (Please check your
compensation range within the applicable employment sector): PUBLIC (STATE OR FEDERAL GOVERNMENT) (Continued)
(N=9)

$120,000-$129,999 | 0%

Over $130,000 11%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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IF YOU WORK IN THE ALBUQUERQUE, SANTA FE, LOS ALAMOS OR LAS CRUCES AREAS, PLEASE ANSWER THIS
QUESTION. IF YOU WORK OUTSIDE THOSE AREAS, GO TO QUESTION 29.

28. If you are a full-time employee (35 or more hours per week), what is your annual compensation, including overtime and any bonuses?:
(Please check your compensation range within the applicable employment sector): PUBLIC (STATE OR FEDERAL GOVERNMENT)

Response | Count (N) | Percentage (%)
$20,000-529,999 0 0%
$30,000-539,999 0 0%
$40,000-549,999 0 0%
$50,000-559,999 0 0%
5
1

$60,000-569,999 56%
$70,000-579,999 11%

11%
11%
0%
0%

$80,000-589,999
$90,000-$99,999
$100,000-5109,999
$110,000-5119,999

O | O ||k

$120,000-5129,999 0 0%
Over $130,000 1 11%
Total Responses 9
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IF YOU WORK IN THE ALBUQUERQUE, SANTA FE, LOS ALAMOS OR LAS CRUCES AREAS, PLEASE ANSWER THIS
QUESTION. IF YOU WORK OUTSIDE THOSE AREAS, GO TO QUESTION 29.

28. If you are a full-time employee (35 or more hours per week), what is your annual compensation, including overtime and any bonuses?:
(Please check your compensation range within the applicable employment sector): NON-PROFIT

(N=9)
$20,000-529,999 | 0%
$30,000-$39,999 11%
$40,000-549,999 22%
$50,000-$59,999 22%
$60,000-569,999 22%
$70,000-$79,999 22%
$80,000-589,999 | 0%
$90,000-599,999 | 0%
$100,000-$109,999 | 0%
$110,000-$119,999 | 0%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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IF YOU WORK IN THE ALBUQUERQUE, SANTA FE, LOS ALAMOS OR LAS CRUCES AREAS, PLEASE ANSWER THIS

QUESTION. IF YOU WORK OUTSIDE THOSE AREAS, GO TO QUESTION 29.

28. If you are a full-time employee (35 or more hours per week), what is your annual compensation, including overtime and any bonuses?:
(Please check your compensation range within the applicable employment sector): NON-PROFIT

Response Count (N) Percentage (%)
$20,000-529,999 0 0%
$30,000-539,999 1 11%
$40,000-549,999 2 22%
$50,000-559,999 2 22%
$60,000-569,999 2 22%
$70,000-579,999 2 22%

$80,000-589,999

0%

$90,000-599,999

0%

$100,000-5109,999

0%

$110,000-5119,999

oO|lo |0 | o

0%

$120,000-5129,999 0 0%
Over $130,000 0 0%
Total Responses 9

2 sogolytics
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IF YOU WORK OUTSIDE THE ALBUQUERQUE, SANTA FE, LOS ALAMOS OR LAS CRUCES AREAS, PLEASE
ANSWER THIS QUESTION.

29. If you are a full-time employee (35 or more hours per week), what is your annual compensation, including overtime and any bonuses?:
(Please check your compensation range within the applicable employment sector)

CORPORATE
PUBLIC (STATE OR FEDERAL GOVERNMENT)

NON-PROFIT

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m $20,000-$29,999 m $30,000-$39,999 m $40,000-$49,999 m $50,000-$59,999
» $60,000-569,999 m $70,000-$79,999 m $80,000-$89,999 = $90,000-$99,999
» $100,000-$109,999  $110,000-$119,999 m $120,000-$129,999 m Over $130,000
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IF YOU WORK OUTSIDE THE ALBUQUERQUE, SANTA FE, LOS ALAMOS OR LAS CRUCES AREAS, PLEASE
ANSWER THIS QUESTION.

29. If you are a full-time employee (35 or more hours per week), what is your annual compensation, including overtime and any bonuses?:
(Please check your compensation range within the applicable employment sector)

$20.000-529.999 $30.000-$39.999 $40,000- [$50,000- [$60,000- |$70.000- [$80.000- [$90.000- [$100,000-[$110,000-[$120.000- |Over Total
PRIVATE 0 0 0 1 4 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 i
| 0% 0% 0% 14% 571% 0% 29% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
CORPORATE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0%
PUBLIC (STATE OR 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
NON-PROFIT 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

2 sogolytics 0205



IF YOU WORK IN THE ALBUQUERQUE, SANTA FE, LOS ALAMOS OR LAS CRUCES AREAS, PLEASE ANSWER
THIS QUESTION. IF YOU WORK OUTSIDE THOSE AREAS, GO TO QUESTION 31.

30. If you are a part-time employee (less than 35 hours per week), what is your hourly compensation?: (Please check your
compensation range within the applicable employment sector)

CORPORATE
PUBLIC (STATE OR FEDERAL GOVERNMENT)

NON-PROFIT

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m $16.00-5$17.99 m $18.00-519.99 m $20.00-521.99 m $22.00-$23.99 = $24.00-525.99 m $26.00-527.99
m $28.00-529.99 m $30.00-$31.99 = $32.00-533.99 = $34.00-$35.99 m $36.00-537.99 m $38.00-539.99
m $40.00-$41.99 m $42.00-543.99 = $44.00-545.99 m $46.00-547.99 m $48.00-549.99 m Over $50.00

51 2 sogolytics
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IF YOU WORK IN THE ALBUQUERQUE, SANTA FE, LOS ALAMOS OR LAS CRUCES AREAS, PLEASE ANSWER
THIS QUESTION. IF YOU WORK OUTSIDE THOSE AREAS, GO TO QUESTION 31.

30. If you are a part-time employee (less than 35 hours per week), what is your hourly compensation?: (Please check your
compensation range within the applicable employment sector) Continued

§16.00-517.99 5180051999 [520.00- [52200- |524.00- [526.00- [528.00- [530.00- [532.00- [534.00- [536.00- [538.00- [540.00- [542.00- [544.00- |546.00- [548.00- [Over  [Total
PRIVATE 0 0] 1 1 0] 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0| 0 2 1 0 0 7
0% 0% %[ 14%| 0% 0% 0% 0%  29%| 0% 0% 0% _ 0% 0%  29%| 1% 0% _ 0%
CORPORATE 0 0] 0 0 0] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0| 0 0 0 0 0 0
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% _ 0% _ 0% _ 0% _ 0% _ 0% _ 0% _ 0%
PUBLIC (STATE OR 0 0f 0 0 0] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% _ 0% 0% 0% 0% _ 0% _ 0% 0% 0% 0% _ 0% _ 0%
NON-PROFIT 0 0] 0 0 0] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% _ 0% 0% _ 0% 0% 0% _ 0% 0%

2 sogolytics 0205



IF YOU WORK OUTSIDE THE ALBUQUERQUE, SANTA FE, LOS ALAMOS OR LAS CRUCES AREAS, PLEASE
ANSWER THIS QUESTION.

CORPORATE
PUBLIC (STATE OR FEDERAL GOVERNMENT)

NON-PROFIT

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m $16.00-5$17.99 m $18.00-519.99 m $20.00-521.99 m $22.00-$23.99 = $24.00-525.99 m $26.00-527.99
m $28.00-529.99 m $30.00-$31.99 = $32.00-533.99 = $34.00-$35.99 m $36.00-537.99 m $38.00-539.99
m $40.00-$41.99 m $42.00-543.99 = $44.00-545.99 m $46.00-547.99 m $48.00-549.99 m Over $50.00
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IF YOU WORK OUTSIDE THE ALBUQUERQUE, SANTA FE, LOS ALAMOS OR LAS CRUCES AREAS, PLEASE
ANSWER THIS QUESTION.

31. If you are a part-time employee (less than 35 hours per week), what is your hourly compensation?: (Please check your

compensation range within the applicable employment sector) Continued

$16.00-517.99 $16.00519.99 $20.00- [522.00- [524.00- [526.00- [528.00- [530.00- [532.00- [534.00- [536.00- [538.00- [540.00- [54200- [544.00- [546.00- [548.00- [Over  [Total
PRIVATE 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 il 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
0% 20%] 0% 0% 20%| 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% _ 20%
CORPORATE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 il 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0] 0 0
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% _ 0% _ 0% 0% 0% _ 0% _ 0% _ 0% 0% 0%
PUBLIC (STATE OR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0] 0 0
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% _ 0% 0% 0% 0%
NON-PROFIT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0] 0 0
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% _ 0% 0% 0% 0%

2 sogolytics
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32. If you work as a contract paralegal, what is your hourly charge (excluding taxes)?: (Please check your hourly charge

within the applicable employment sector)

PRIVATE

CORPORATE

PUBLIC (STATE OR FEDERAL GOVERNMENT)

NON-PROFIT

0%

20%

40%

60%

W 525-549 mS50-$74  mS$75-599  m$100-$125  w Over $125

2 sogolytics
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100%

© 2025



32. If you work as a contract paralegal, what is your hourly charge (excluding taxes)?: (Please check your
hourly charge within the applicable employment sector) Continued

$25-549 $50-574 $75-599 |$100- Over $125 |Total

PRIVATE 3 0 0 2 0 5
60% 0% 0% 40% 0%

CORPORATE 0 0 0 0 0 0
0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

PUBLIC (STATE OR 0 0 0 il 0 U
0% 0% 0% 100% 0%

NON-PROFIT 0 0 0 0 0 0
0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

2 sogolytics 0205



33. Number of PTO days (sick, PTO)

None
3-5
6-9

10 or more 54%

Not Applicable

(N =67)

0% 20% 40% 60%

57 2 sogolytics

80%

100%
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34. Number of vacation days.

None

5 (1 week)
10 (2 weeks) 33%
15 (3 weeks)
20 (4 weeks)

More than 4 weeks

Not Applicable

(N = 66)

0% 20% 40% 60%

s 2 sogolytics

80%

100%
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35. My employer does not differentiate between sick, PTO, vacation days. | get

(N = 49)

None

5 (1 week)

10 (2 weeks)

15 (3 weeks)

20 (4 weeks)

More than 4 weeks

Not Applicable 45%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

59 2 sogolytics

100%
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36. Number of paid holidays.

None
3-5
6-9 39%

41%

10 or more

Not Applicable

(N =75)

0% 20% 40% 60%

0 2 sogolytics

80%

100%
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37. Employer-paid benefits offered (partially or fully paid): (Please check all that apply)
(N=77)

Health insurance (employee) 66%

Health insurance (family)

Life insurance (employee)

Life insurance (family)

Dental insurance (employee)
Dental insurance (family) 45%
Vision insurance (employee) 43%
Vision insurance (family) 38%
Disability insurance 43%
Retirement contributions 66%
Free representation 4%

Maternity benefits 13%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

61 2 sogolytics

100%
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37. Employer-paid benefits offered (partially or fully paid): (Please check all that apply) (Continued)
(N=77)

Parking

Child care

Leased car

Mileage reimbursement 45%
Professional dues 47%

Health club membership or other well-being benefit

Not Applicable

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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38. Employer-paid educational benefits offered: (Please check all that apply)

(N =75)

Legal continuing education fees 71%
Paid time to attend CLE 67%

Tuition reimbursement

Books

None

Not Applicable

Other (Please specify)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

2 2 sogolytics o 205



39. Does your employer offer flexible work schedule or remote work options?
(N=78)

Yes 76%

No 21%

Not Applicable 4%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

o4 2 sogolytics o 205



40. Would you be interested in participating in informal PD networking events such as meet-and-greets, coffee meet-ups, happy hours,

lunches, etc.?

[If yes, please contact us at pd-membership@sbnm.org]
(N=78)

Yes 56%

No 44%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

65 2 sogolytics

100%
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41. What topics would you like to see addressed in PD-sponsored CLE in 2025 (lunch & learn and 3-hour or 6-hour
seminars)? (Choose all that apply)

(N =76)

Litigation skills (trial preparation, trial notebooks, client/witness

0,
prep, exhibit/discovery management, etc.) 70%
General office skills (dealing with difficult clients, dealing with

e . . ; 63%
difficult co-workers, dealing with attorneys, technology skills, etc.)
Practice area specifics (updates in personal injury, common issues

. . 62%

for probate paralegals, criminal defense issues, etc.)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

66 2 sogolytics
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41. What topics would you like to see addressed in PD-sponsored CLE in 2025 (lunch & learn and 3-hour or 6-hour

seminars)? (Choose all that apply) (Continued)

(N =76)

100%

Legal research, legal brief preparation, proofing & cite-checking 74%
Other (Please specify) 8%
Other (Please Specify)
1. eDiscovery, Time Entries
2. Being a Contract paralegal but working full-time
3. Limited Licensing for Paralegals ' ' ' ' ' '
0, o) [0) 0, 0,
4. No Response Provided 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
5. medical records requests, procedures with NMMRC, requesting

o

67

subrogation through CMS, BCBS, HMS, etc
IPRA - | answer these and see a lot of bad requests that waste
everyone's time

2 sogolytics
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Response | Count (N) | Percentage (%)

Litigation skills (trial preparation, trial notebooks, client/witness prep,

e 1 53 70%
exhibit/discovery management, etc.)
General office skills (dealing with difficult clients, dealing with difficult co-workers,

) . . 48 63%
dealing with attorneys, technology skills, etc.)
Practice area specifics (updates in personal injury, common issues for probate 47 62%
paralegals, criminal defense issues, etc.) °
Legal research, legal brief preparation, proofing & cite-checking 56 74%
Other (Please specify) 6 8%
Total Unique Responses 76
Total Responses 210

:sogolgtics 02025



42. Would you be interested in presenting or assisting in coordinating lunch & learn seminars/CLEs? (Please check all that
apply)
(N=78)

Yes — | would like to present 8%

Yes — | would like to help coordinate 19%

No 73%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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43. Would you be interested in taking advantage of the member benefit approved by the Board of Directors that provides for reimbursement of funds required to

sit for a national certification examination?

Yes 43%

No 57%

(N=77)

0% 20% 40% 60%

7 2 sogolytics

80%

100%
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44. The PD endeavors to publish periodic newsletters. Would you be interested in assisting with compiling, drafting, or
editing the PD newsletter or authoring an article for the newsletter?

(N=78)

Yes 19%

No 81%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

n 2 sogolytics o 205



45. If you are not already serving as an officer, board or committee member, are you interested in joining a PD committee or running for a
position on the PD Board?

(N=71)

Yes — Committee 14%

Yes — Board 8%

No 80%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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46. Do you have any suggestions for changes or additions to the PD webpage?
(N =76)

Yes 4%

No 96%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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47. Do you have any suggestions for how the PD can encourage current and future members’ participation in
the PD?

(N=72)

Yes 13%

No 88%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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48. What keeps you from participating in PD events and meetings?
(Please check all that apply)

(N=71)

Location

Dates/Times offered

Lack of offerings

Lack of information regarding offerings
Lack of time

55%

Lack of interest

Other (Please specify) 14%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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48. Other (Please specify)

1. CLEs are much too basic

2. No Response Provided

3. The meetings need to be short and on point. If they go off topic, then the chair should call the meeting to order.
4.1am amom of 7

5.1 was a board member for many years and participated. Now | would rather let others with different ideas participate
on the Board and in committees.

6.1 don't think | can participate as an inactive member

7. My work status and job title have changed.

8.1 am not a certified paralegal yet

9. Some board members are extremely overpowering and overwhelming

10. Not very appealing events.

:sogolgtics 02025



49. Is there anything else you’d like to share with the PD Board? Perhaps what you like best about the Division or what you
like least about the Division?

(N =74)
Yes 5%
No 92%
Other (Please specify) 3%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Other (Please Specify)
1. | appreciate all the work that the board and members do for the division.
2. Networking and continuing to make a difference in the profession and the

division.

7 2 sogolytics o 205



50. Is there anything else you’d like the PD to offer in the way of professional activities, social gatherings, CLE, member
benefits or other?

(N=70)
Yes 10%
No 81%
Suggestions 9%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Suggestions

Offer CLEs at varying levels of complexity. All of your CLE is quite basic.
CLEs on education law and employment law

More Southern NM events
We should explore different venues for paralegal day luncheon and the holiday dinner. El Pinto is boring!

[No Response Provided By This Participant]
Virtual lunch get-togethers for folks to get to know other members.

2 sogolytics
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51. What have you gained and/or what do you hope to gain from your membership in the PD as a professional
organization (e.g., professional recognition, better pay, networking, continuing education, etc.)?

continuing education

The PD has connected me to great networking opportunities and recognition for the affiliation.

| have not gained anything. | am considering becoming inactive.

Networking, useful info. through the Lunch & Learns, and CLE credits with minimal out of pocket fees
Networking - knowing paralegals to contact in my field

Professional development and recognition, networking and continuing education.

please note that your question about billing rates doesn't reflect that rates are client specific
Networking opportunities

| enjoy the CLEs and learning new things that can make my work easier, more interesting, new tech.
Provides a common network for our profession. Offers CLE credits that are very helpful.

| throughly enjoy helping with the pro bono events even when | can't get CLE credit for it.

CLE, networking, resourses

Continuing education

Networking. Sharing experiences with other paralegals.

Networking and a chance to help others.

51 questions is a bit much for a survey. can be overwhelming

Better pay, recognized as a professional. continuing education & networking

| appreciate the hard work of the officers and board.

Being a member of the PD & State Bar has been a matter of pride for me for professional recognition.
| own my own paralegal firm and therefore most of these questions didn’t apply to me directly. ;(

A level of professionalism above just being able to call myself a paralegal. Also networking and CLE
Mainly continuing education. Also enjoy meeting and seeing everyone once in a while.

Learn from lunchtime presentations

I've learned additional skills that are useful in my workplace and have met a few people.

The problem | have had with the division is that we are not notified of scheduling to attend events
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